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MG 24 	LAUDER, William (c.1793-1845). Contractor. 
D 90 

Microfilm, 1838-1841. Reel M-4602. Finding Aid no. 490 

William Lauder (c.1793-1845) worked as a masonry 
contractor in Montreal and environs. He constructed 
part of McGill College, works on the Chambly Canal, 
sewers and harbour works for Montreal, as well as 
private residences  and commercial buildings in the 
city. 

Copied in 1977 from the originals in the custody of 
Mr. 6 Mrs. D.E. Clark, Coronado, California. 

Ledger kept by William Lauder to record accounts for 
construction projects, 1838-1841. During part of this 
time he worked in partnership with John Whitelaw and 
William Tenant {or  Tannant) on the Chambly Canal, under 
the name of Lauder, Whitelaw &  Tenant. 

February 1977 	7- 7834 
P. Kennedy 



INDEX TO LEDGER 

of 

WILLIAM LAUDER 

Master Stonemason and Contractor of Montreal 
Covering part of 1838 to part of 1841 

Contains over ZOO names of work projects, 

suppliers, employees, and other people in Montreal. 
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DESCENDANTS IN LEDGER 	 Page 

Lauder, William - descendants later writing in 
ledger, not part of ledger accounts 

Lauder, Mrs. (wife of above) 	 152, 160 

Lauder, William S. - son of above (born around 1830) 	33, 139 

Lauder, Sarah M. (Waller) wife of William A. Lauder 
Signature 	 5 
Address in California 	 blank page 

Lauder, Sarah K. (daughter of Sarah M. Lauder) 	last blank page 

Lauder, (Andrew) six children 	 front of ledger 
Andrew was son of William Lauder (40) 

(born about 1828) 

Receipe 
Scotch Short Bread 	 27 
Plum Pudding 	 27 



EXPENSE ACCOUNTS 	 Page 

"Chargers" 	 1, 120, 132, 155 

Cut Stone Yard 	 117, 118, 150 

Labor 	 119, 149 

Mortar 	 2, 3, 121, 131 

Quarry 	 135, 136 

William Lauder (Private) 	 17, 133, 152, 160 



Dow, William (m) 
Dupres, Dominic (ni) 

Finlay, John (f) 
Farrol, Martin (1) 

Gagnon, Edw I d. (ni) 
Garth, Geo, (1) 

Gaska, Robert (m) 

Goodree, Anable (m) 

Hogg, Exavier (ni) 
Hoy, Patrick (1) 

Kinlock, Alex (1) 

113 
56,71,109 

124,165 

69,156 

91 
58 

25, 83 
87 

124 
121 

155 

155 

61 

EMPLOYEES  
Superintendents 	- s 

Foremen 	 - f 

Masons az Stonecutters - m 
Laborers, Cartage 	- 1 

Page 

Allan, Charles (1) 	 135 

Alour, Edw I d. (m) 	 107 

Ajour, Joseph (m) 	 60, 106, 117, 135 

Arguit, Piere (1) 	 72 

Bockass, Art (in) 	 55 

Bockass, Francis (m) 	 35, 63, 105, 161 

Bowie, George (m) 	 144 

Broche, 	(1) 	 135 

Champague, Vincent (1) 	 107 

Champiere, 	 (m)? 	 4, 26, 37 

Charlton, Geo. (m) 	 4, 22, 36 

Cochrane, James (accountant) ? 	 15, 158 

Corba, Francois (m) 	 99 
Corba, Peter (m) 	 87 

Creppo, Alexis (m) 	 47, 75, 93, 104, 105, 117 

La Clair, Art (m) 	 58 

La Flamme, Toussant (m) 	 90 

La Peire, Joseph (1) 	 72 

La Peire, Robert (1) 	 135 

Lavoy, Phillip (ni) 	 19, 38,74,94,95 

Mooney, James (1) 

Munro, Hector (f) 
Murphy, Thomas (m) 



124,161 

151 
20, 40, 62, 85, 117 

123, 129, 165 
21, 34, 42, 64 

96, 97, 117, 129, 139, 140 

134 
81,101,117,137,138,145 

30, 129 

1111111111,Irt 

EMPLOYEES (continued) 	 Page 

Nestor, John (f) 

Perrin, Francis (m) 
Potyin, Joseph (m) 

Redpath, Peter (s) 
Rutherford, Peter (m) 

Smith, RichTd. (m) 
Spaulding, Alex (m) 

Tennant, William S. 
(Later partner of William Lauder 
on completion of Chambly Canal) 

iv 



FINANCE Page

Bank of British No. America

Bank of Montreal

English, J.P. - furnished security for
McGill University contract

Ross, John - later furnished security
for Chambly Canal contract

78

16, 18, 125

154, 158

Steward, Dougall, merchant -
later furnished security for Chambly Canal contract 46

Walker, James

Willock, James, master carpenter -

furnished security McGill University

building contract

Whitlaw, John, master carpenter -
later partner of William Lauder on
Chambly Canal completion

122

154

116

Bill a/c 18

v



goods 

school 
bread 
goods 
carpenter 
ship 
sold lot to Lauder 

for pasture 
sewing 
kettle & grate 
rented 1/3 house & yard 

glazier 

notary public 
notary public 

donation to 

grocery 

shoes 
blacksmith 

Boutique 

sold lot to Mr. Lauder 
had 1/3 of house & lot of 
Cotie estate with Mr. Lauder 

52 
152 
152 

152 
152 
174 

se in gin I ,  

MISCELLANEOUS NAMES 	 Page  

Dr. Arnoldi 
Atwell 
Auger 

Mrs. Bell 
Bowie 
Brennan, Patrick 
Breweter, John 
Brig "Eliza" 
Buchannon, A. 

Capt. Clark 
Coachman, Mrs. 
Coits 
Cotie Estate 

Dickson, Andrew 
Doge 

Ginney, widow 
Gray, George 
Griffin, Fred 
Griffin, Henry 

Hospital 
Howden & Taggert 
Howell 
Hutchensen, Mrs. 

Jackson, Thomas 
Jeffery 

Kerr, John 
Kidd, Cormach & Co. 

La Couhet ? 
La Frornbois 

65 
152,160 

17,5Z 

160 
160 
160 
133 

17 
123 

1 
152,160 

160 
30 

58, 160 
133 

152 
133 
115 
115 

143 
133,160 

17 
133 

160 
135 

158 
166 

123 
30, 112, 164 

Leprechon, Wm. 
Lauder, James 

Boys 

Ann 
Mrs. William 

Lauder, Spier and Co. 

Montreal Herald 

brother of Wm. Lauder 
(Andrew & William) sons of 
William Lauder 
daughter of William Lauder 
wife and mother of children above 
late firm 

newspaper 	 17,152 
Moreau, Piere 	 152 

vi 



152 
47 

148 

Taylor, John 
Thompson 
Turner, John 

commission 
horse shoeing 

MISCELLANEOUS NAMES (continued) 	 Page 

30,50,57 Quesnel, Jules Esq. 

Dr. Robinson 

1/3 of rent for Cotie 

estate house & yard 

family doctor 43 

St. Andrew Society 

Sharp, William 
Shehan, M. 

Dr. Stevenson 

dues ? 
sold lot to Mr. Lauder 

152 
123 
158 

15,162 

Watt, Robert 	 160 

Wells, John 	 architect 	 1 25 

Wright, Robert 	 grocery 	 160 

vii 



PUBLIC WORKS 

Owner 

City of Montreal 
Road Committee 

Charnbly Canal* 

Commissioners 
of Creek Tunnel 

Corporation of 
Montreal 

Amount in 
Project 	 Pounds 	 Page 

alterations 	'310 	 50-52 

moving to 	 158 
complete 

453 yards of 	1236 	 8,51 
tunnel 

repairs 	 107 	 159 

Custom House 	 yard wall 	 90 	 51 
of Montreal 

Harbour 
Commissioners 

masonry 	11,617 	 6, 9, 10,11 
revetment wall 	 12, 13, 66, 
fill 	 129, 135, 173 

*A contract for completion was signed August 11, 1840 and a 
supplemental one for some bridges September 15, 1842. 

viii 



OTHER PROJECTS (non-public)

Owner
Amount in

Project Pounds

Andrews, Joseph

Dr. Arnoldi

Badgeley, Francis, Esq.

Brennan, Patrick

Brodie, George

Broudian, Joseph

Brown, David

Bundree, Joseph, Esq.

Dr. Caldwell (estate)

Mr. Kidd Cormack & Co.

Cuviller, Austin

Hon. DeRocheblare, P.

Dow, William

English, T. B.

Farish, Francis, Esq.

Ferrier, James, Esq.

Garth, George

Gillispie, Moffat & Co.

Kidd Cormack & Co.

Kolmyer

Laormie

Larocque, F. A.,Esq.

Msrs Hart Logan & Co.

Macnider, Al.

Mason Lodge

masonry for , 80
wood yard

wood beams

repairs

beams

100

alterations 2

sewer connection 7

repair tank 15

remove cellar 5

brick sewer 2

distillary 1669

malt house

sewer & house 16

repairs

stone coping for 10
burying lot

house 1370

ice house 2

enlarge cellar 1

canal store

repairs 14

mason at house

sewer connection

3

1

house 1794

wall 111

sewer connection 1

mason building 1

up windows

Page

7, 32

65

122

45

47

122

114

67

49

166

89

39

4, 35

48

166

143, 147

58

47

166

122

39

79, 112
126,164

108

54

28

ix



Hon. McGill, Peter 

McGill College 

foundation, 
wall, chimney 

building 

102 

7, 127, 128 
142, 167 
168, 175 

54 

3923 

8 

1 

6 

108 

78 

355 14, 68 

47 

39 

43 

27 

15,162 

46 

175 

5,29,44 

108 

eteremefi-4,  

OTHER PROJECTS (non-public) 

Owner Project  
Amount in 

Pounds Page 

89 

45 

Morreau Peirre 

Morris, Robert 

Ms rs. Mulchinson 
and Morrison 

Phillips, George 

Quesmel, Jules, Esq. 

Rattrey 

sewer 

hearth 

mason 

story on 
malt house 

party wall with 
Mr. Phillips 
alterations 

store and 
additions 

53 

30, 50, 57 

Robinson, John Estate 

Robinson, Rich t d, 

Dr. Robinson 

Spier, William 

Dr. Stephenson 

Steward, Dougall 

Telfair, James 

Try, John Esq. 

Williams, Miles 

Wolmeyer, J. S. 

sewer connection 	1 

sewer connection 	1 

alterations, vault 	42 

beams 	 12 

building 	 16 

alterations 	 67 

road to college 	 17 

building one side 	889 
river front 

building and drain 	21 

mason at house 	 3 	 122 



REAL ESTATE
Arnountin
Pounds Page

Purchase lot from Louis La Counet Z5 18,123
(gravel lot )

Purchase lot from Wm . Sharp - 32 123
Guy Terrac e

Purchase lot from A . Buchannon - 30 123
Guy Terrac e

Purchase by Wharf for gravel 75 18,lZ3

xi
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SELECTED ITEMS  from "Charges" 

Cost 
Date 	Pounds /Shillings /Pence 	Page 

6 Bush. Oats 	 8/22/38 	-/12/- 	 1 

5 Pounds Nails 	 9/1/38 	-/1/8 	 1 

Spirits to men 	 9/17/38 	-/13/- 	 1 

2 Shovels 	 10/13/38 	-/S/- 	 1 

Sharpening drills 	 1 

Capt. Clark for pasture 	12/14/38 	1/10/- 	 1 

Horse shoeing 	 2/7/39 	1/7/6 	 1 

1 lb. blasting powder 	3/20/39 	48/6 	 1 

126 pounds of lead 	4/5/40 	2/2/- 	 120 

Mason lines 	 7/29/40 	-/1/- 	 120 

Postage on check- 	 6/22/40 	-/1/3 	 120 
Quebec Bank 

10 Oars 	 9/5/40 	48/4 	 120 

7 Puncheons water 	9/2/40 	-/5/- 	 120 

Padlock for College 	4/13/40 	-/1/- 	 132 

3 pounds lamp black 	5/3/40 	-/1/3 	 132 

Calash to Quarreys 	5/16/40 	-/2/6 	 132 

Calash from College 	5/16/40 	-/3/- 	 132 

1 Bag of hair 	 6/11/40 	-/-/10 	 155 

Horse tax 	 1/12/40 	47/6 	 155 

4 Quires of foolscap 	12/29/40 	-/5/- 	 155 
paper 

Selected Items - Other 

7 1/2 gal. beer 	 - 	 -/8/9 	 53 

Iron chest 	 3/19/41 	2/10/- 	 158 

Morter mill 	 2/26/41 	12/10/- 	 158 

xii 
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SELECTED ITEMS - William Lauder Private Account 	Page  

17, 133, 152, 160 

2 Days work digging 	 -(4/- 	 17 
privy 

Mrs. Bell's School Bill 	2/23/39 	1/2/6 	 17 

English reader & Geo. 	2/12/39 	-/3/7 	 17 

Shoes 	 5/1/39 	 17 

From Brig Eliza 	6/24/39 	11/8/- 	 17 

Water Barrel 	 8/3/39 	- /7/6 	 17 

Repair light cart 	 1/2/6 	 17 

1/2 Year a/c Montreal 
Hearld 	 -/15/- 	 17 

Shoe maker 	 1/27/40 	8/13/3 	 133 

1/2 Cord wood 	 4/6/40 	- /12/6 	 133 

1/2 Cord Wood 	 4/27/40 	-/8/9 	 133 

Books for boys 	 5/11/40 	 - /7/ - 	 152 

Salmon 	 5/22/40 	-/15/- 	 152 

milk 	 4/15/40 	-/10/- 	 152 

St. Andrew Society 	7/25/40 	1/-/- 	 152 

Donation Widow Ginney 	4/4/40 	1/-/- 	 152 

Patrick Brennan-goods 	11/9/40 	13/5/9 	 160 

Pew rent -St. Paul 	2/27/40 	2/10/- 	 160 
Church 

Tho. Jackson - shoes 	2/27/40 	5/14/4 	 160 

Schooling Ann 	 3/11/40 	- / 2/6 	 160 

Calash for Doctor 	3/11/40 	- /1/8 	 160 

On Going to Chambly 	9/27/40 	84/ - / - 	 152 

Cotie Estate 
1/3 House & yard 
rent (2 yrs to 	 5/1/40 	31/16/10 	 30 

Dr. Robinson-4 yrs for 
self and family 	12/28/39 	19/-/- 	 43 

Gravestone lettering- 	11/10/40 	3/7/- 	 113 
grave 

Cost 
Date 	Shillings/Pounds  /Pence Page 

Cost 
Date 	Shillings/Pounds  /Pence Page 

xiii 
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SUPPLIERS 

Appleton, L. 

Product 	 Page  

tintots 	 103-129 

Baggs, Stanley, Esq. 	ground rent 	 148, 156 
Belair & Bulley 	 stone 	 107 
Bellingour, Francois 	lime 	 67, 121 
Brennan, Patrick 	 mortar tubs 	 132 
Brewster, Benj. 	 cement 	 172 
Brodie, Geo. 	 lime 	 58 
Bruit, Art 	 sand 	 36, 121 
Burett 	 sand 	 121 

Cammeron, Peter 	 sand 	 121 
Cantail 	 ground rent 	 134 
Carter and Cowan 	 cement 	 95 
Cathers, Samg. 	 iron grates 	 123 
Charlton 	 quarry 	 82,9 
Chiheer 	 burrows 	 120 
Coit & Co. 	 sundries 	 65 
Cuso, Francois 	 sand 	 77, 90, 121, 131 

Drummond 
Dufreen, Francis 

hay 	 1 
lime 	 18, 24, Ill, 121, 131 

Farrol, Martin 	 sand 	 121 
Fletcher, Geo. 	 sand 	 1 21 
Fortie, Charles 	 lime 	 67 
Fullum, John 	 sand, lime 	 18, 23, 86, 121, 131 

Gerrand,  T. 	 lime 	 84, 121, 131 
Goodall, James 	 sand, iron poker 	 174 

Hammond, Robert 
Hilton and Baird 

I ervin, Duf fie 

polished hearths 	 163 
timber, cedar posts 	 58 

lime 	 48 

Labrash and Belair 	manhole stones, lime 	 61 
Lackie, Mrs. 	 shovels 	 1 
Lagernaud, Joseph 	lime 	 77, 121 
La Peire, Joseph 	 stone 	 72 
Lusong 	 sand 	 131 

xiv 



SUPPLIERS 

Product 	 Page 

Manual, William 	 coal 	 115 
McIntyer 	 brick 	 33 
Mosher, Pascal 	 sand 	 76, 121 

Papineau 	 sand 	 76, 121 
Petton, Joshua 	 fill earth 	 99 

Ross, Joseph 	 boards 	 157 

Smith, Richard 	 ground rent 	 134 
Smith, William 	 bricks 	 18, 31, 70, 141 
Steel, George 	 cement 	 6, 41 
Stevenson, Mrs. 	 sand 	 73, 121 
Sutherland and Burnett 	sundries 	 18, 59 

iron works ? 

Tulley, John 	 brick 	 41 

Vaughn, Adam 	 bricks 	 33 

Webster Sz Gates 	 cement 	 114 
Whitlaw, John 	 sundries 	 18, 116, 129, 158 
Wright, James 	 spade 	 1 
Wurtele Jacob 	 quarry 	 65, 80, 146, 153 

ground rent 

XV 


