PUBLIC ARCHIVES OF CANADA
MANUSCRIPT DIVISION

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES DU CANADA DIVISION DES MANUSCRITS

LAUDER, William

MG 24 D 90

Finding Aid 490 / Instrument de recherche 490

(microfilm reel M-4602)

Prepared by Mr. & Mrs. D.E. Clark, owners of the original ledger, and presented in 1977 to the Pre-Confederation Section Prépare par M. et Mme D.E. Clark, propriétaires originaux du document et presenté en 1977 à la Section des Archives antérieures à la confédération MG 24 D 90 LAUDER, William (c.1793-1845). Contractor.

Microfilm, 1838-1841. Reel M-4602. Finding Aid no. 490

William Lauder (c.1793-1845) worked as a masonry contractor in Montreal and environs. He constructed part of McGill College, works on the Chambly Canal, sewers and harbour works for Montreal, as well as private residences and commercial buildings in the city.

Copied in 1977 from the originals in the custody of Mr. & Mrs. D.E. Clark, Coronado, California.

Ledger kept by William Lauder to record accounts for construction projects, 1838-1841. During part of this time he worked in partnership with John Whitelaw and William Tenant (or Tennant) on the Chambly Canal, under the name of Lauder, Whitelaw & Tenant.

February 1977 P. Kennedy

Remany

7-7834

The same of the latest of the

INDEX TO LEDGER

οf

WILLIAM LAUDER

Master Stonemason and Contractor of Montreal Covering part of 1838 to part of 1841

Contains over 200 names of work projects, suppliers, employees, and other people in Montreal.

DESCENDANTS IN LEDGER	Page
Lauder, William - descendants later writing in ledger, not part of ledger accounts	
Lauder, Mrs. (wife of above)	152, 160
Lauder, William S son of above (born around 1830)	33, 139
Lauder, Sarah M. (Waller) wife of William A. Lauder Signature Address in California	r 5 blank page
Lauder, Sarah K. (daughter of Sarah M. Lauder)	last blank page
Lauder, (Andrew) six children Andrew was son of William Lauder (40) (born about 1828)	front of ledger
Receipe Scotch Short Bread Plum Pudding	27 27

EXPENSE ACCOUNTS	Page
"Chargers"	1,120,132,155
Cut Stone Yard	117,118,150
Labor	119,149
Mortar	2, 3, 121, 131
Quarry	135, 136
William Lauder (Private)	17, 133, 152, 160

EMPLOYEES Superintendents - s Foremen - f Masons & Stonecutters - m Laborers, Cartage - l	Page
Allan, Charles (1) Alour, Edw'd. (m) Alour, Joseph (m) Arguit, Piere (1)	135 107 60,106,117,135 72
Bockass, Art (m) Bockass, Francis (m) Bowie, George (m) Brodie, (1)	55 35,63,105,161 144 135
Champague, Vincent (1) Champiere, (m)? Charlton, Geo. (m) Cochrane, James (accountant)? Corba, Francois (m) Corba, Peter (m) Creppo, Alexis (m)	107 4, 26, 37 4, 22, 36 15, 158 99 87 47, 75, 93, 104, 105, 117
Dow, William (m) Dupres, Dommic (m)	113 56, 71, 109
Finlay, John (f) Farrol, Martin (l)	124 121
Gagnon, Edw'd. (m) Garth, Geo. (l) Gaska, Robert (m) Goodree, Anable (m)	91 58 25,83 87
Hogg, Exavier (m) Hoy, Patrick (l)	69,156 155
Kinlock, Alex (f)	124, 165
La Clair, Art (m) La Flamme, Toussant (m) La Peire, Joseph (l) La Peire, Robert (l) Lavoy, Phillip (m)	58 90 72 135 19,38,74,94,95
Mooney, James (1) Munro, Hector (f) Murphy, Thomas (m)	155 54 61

red to

EMPLOYEES (continued)	Page
Nestor, John (f)	124, 161
Perrin, Francis (m) Potvin, Joseph (m)	151 20,40,62,85,117
Redpath, Peter (s) Rutherford, Peter (m)	123, 129, 165 21, 34, 42, 64 96, 97, 117, 129, 139, 140
Smith, Rich'd. (m) Spaulding, Alex (m)	134 81,101,117,137,138,145
Tennant, William S. (Later partner of William Lauder on completion of Chambly Canal)	30,129

FINANCE	Page
Bank of British No. America	78
Bank of Montreal	16, 18, 125
English, J.P furnished security for McGill University contract	
Ross, John - later furnished security for Chambly Canal contract	154, 158
Steward, Dougall, merchant - later furnished security for Chambly Canal contract	46
Walker, James	122
Willock, James, master carpenter - furnished security McGill University building contract	154
Whitlaw, John, master carpenter - later partner of William Lauder on Chambly Canal completion	116
Bill a/c	18

MISCELLANEOUS NAMES	5_	Page
Dr. Arnoldi Atwell Auger	goods	65 152, 160 17, 52
Mrs. Bell Bowie Brennan, Patrick Breweter, John Brig "Eliza" Buchannon, A.	school bread goods carpenter ship sold lot to Lauder	160 160 160 133 17 123
Capt. Clark Coachman, Mrs. Coits Cotie Estate	for pasture sewing kettle & grate rented 1/3 house & yard	1 152, 160 160 30
Dickson, Andrew Doge	glazier	58,160 133
Ginney, widow Gray, George Griffin, Fred Griffin, Henry	notary public notary public	152 133 115 115
Hospital Howden & Taggert Howell Hutchensen, Mrs.	donation to grocery	143 133,160 17 133
Jackson, Thomas Jeffery	shoes blacksmith	160 135
Kerr, John Kidd, Cormach & Co.	Boutique	158 166
La Couhet ? La Frombois	sold lot to Mr. Lauder had 1/3 of house & lot of 30 Cotie estate with Mr. Lauder	123),112,164
Leprechon, Wm. Lauder, James Boys	brother of Wm. Lauder (Andrew & William) sons of William Lauder	52 152 152
Ann Mrs. William Lauder, Spier and Co.	daughter of William Lauder wife and mother of children above late firm	152 152 174
Montreal Herald Moreau, Piere	newspaper	17, 152 152

MISCELLANEOUS NAM	ES (continued)	Page
Quesnel, Jules Esq.	1/3 of rent for Cotie estate house & yard	30,50,57
Dr. Robinson	family doctor	43
St. Andrew Society Sharp, William Shehan, M. Dr. Stevenson	dues ? sold lot to Mr. Lauder	152 123 158 15,162
Taylor, John Thompson Turner, John	commission horse shoeing	152 47 148

architect

grocery

Watt, Robert

Wright, Robert

Wells, John

160

125

160

म्बर्गासम्बद्धाः विकासः ॥

PUBLIC WORKS

Owner	Project	Amount in Pounds	Page
City of Montreal Road Committee	alterations	·310	50-52
Chambly Canal*	moving to complete		158
Commissioners of Creek Tunnel	453 yards of tunnel	1236	8,51
Corporation of Montreal	repairs	107	159
Custom House of Montreal	yard wall	90	51
Harbour Commissioners	masonry revetment wal fill	11,617 1	6, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 66, 129, 135, 173

^{*}A contract for completion was signed August 11, 1840 and a supplemental one for some bridges September 15, 1842.

OTHER PROJECTS (non-public)

Owner	Project	Amount in Pounds	Page
Andrews, Joseph	masonry for wood yard	. 80	7, 32
Dr. Arnoldi	wood beams	10	65
Badgeley, Francis, Esq.	repairs	1	122
Brennan, Patrick		7	45
Brodie, George		7	47
Broudian, Joseph	beams	1	122
Brown, David		100	114
Bundree, Joseph, Esq.	alterations	2	67
Dr. Caldwell (estate)	sewer connection	7	49
Mr. Kidd Cormack & Co.	repair tank	15	166
Cuviller, Austin	remove cellar	5	89
Hon. De Rocheblare, P.	brick sewer	2	39
Dow, William	distillary malt house	1669	4, 35
English, T. B.	sewer & house repairs	16	48
Farish, Francis, Esq.	stone coping for burying lot	10	166
Ferrier, James, Esq.	house	1370	143, 147
Garth, George	ice house	2	58
Gillispie, Moffat & Co.	enlarge cellar canal store	1	47
Kidd Cormack & Co.	repairs	14	166
Kolmyer	mason at house	3	122
Laormie	sewer connection	1	39
Larocque, F. A., Esq.	house	1794	79, 112 126, 164
Msrs Hart Logan & Co.	wall	111	108
Macnider, Al.	sewer connection	1	54
Mason Lodge	mason building up windows	1	.28

OTHER PROJECTS (non-public)

OTHER PROJECTS (non-	public)	Amount in	
Owner	Project	Pounds	Page
Hon. McGill, Peter	foundation, wall, chimney	. 54	102
McGill College	building	3923	7, 127, 128 142, 167 168, 175
Morreau Peirre	sewer	8	89
Morris, Robert	hearth	1	28
Msrs. Mulchinson and Morrison	mason	6	45
Phillips, George	story on malt house	108	53
Quesmel, Jules, Esq.	party wall with Mr. Phillips alterations	78	30,50,57
Rattrey	store and additions	355	14,68
Robinson, John Estate	sewer connection	1	47
Robinson, Richtd.	sewer connection	1	39
Dr. Robinson	alterations, vault	42	43
Spier, William	beams	12	27
Dr. Stephenson	building	16	15,162
Steward, Dougall	alterations	67	46
Telfair, James	road to college	17	175
Try, John Esq.	building one side river front	889	5, 29, 44
Williams, Miles	building and drain	21	108
Wolmeyer, J. S.	mason at house	3	122

Contract of the same

REAL ESTATE

	Amount in Pounds	Page
Purchase lot from Louis La Counet (gravel lot)	. 25	18, 123
Purchase lot from Wm. Sharp - Guy Terrace	32	123
Purchase lot from A. Buchannon - Guy Terrace	30	123
Purchase by Wharf for gravel	75	18,123

SELECTED ITEMS from "Charges"

मान्य क्रिक्ट्रिक्ट श

		Cost	
	Date	Pounds/Shillings/Pence	Page
6 Bush. Oats	8/22/38	-/12/-	1
5 Pounds Nails	9/1/38	-/1/8	1
Spirits to men	9/17/38	-/13/-	1
2 Shovels	10/13/38	3 -/5/-	1
Sharpening drills			1
Capt. Clark for pasture	12/14/38	3 1/10/-	1
Horse shoeing	2/7/39	1/7/6	1
l lb. blasting powder	3/20/39	-/8/6	1
126 pounds of lead	4/5/40	2/2/-	120
Mason lines	7/29/40	-/1/-	120
Postage on check- Quebec Bank	6/22/40	-/1/3	120
10 Oars	9/5/40	-/8/4	120
7 Puncheons water	9/2/40	-/5/-	120
Padlock for College	4/13/40	-/1/-	132
3 pounds lamp black	5/3/40	-/1/3	132
Calash to Quarreys	5/16/40	-/2/6	132
Calash from College	5/16/40	-/3/-	1 32
l Bag of hair	6/11/40	-/-/10	155
Horse tax	1/12/40	-/7/6	155
4 Quires of foolscap paper	12/29/40	-/5/-	155
Selected Items - Other			
7 1/2 gal. beer	-	-/8/9	53
Iron chest	3/19/41	2/10/-	158
Morter mill	2/26/41	12/10/-	158

SELECTED ITEMS - William Lauder Private Account

Page

17, 133, 152, 160

	Cost		
	Date	Shillings/Pounds/Pence	Page
2 Days work digging privy		-/4/-	17
Mrs. Bell's School Bill	2/23/39	1/2/6	17
English reader & Geo.	2/12/39	-/3/7	17
Shoes	5/1/39		17
From Brig Eliza	6/24/39	11/8/-	17
Water Barrel	8/3/39	-/7/6	17
Repair light cart		1/2/6	17
<pre>1/2 Year a/c Montreal Hearld</pre>		-/15/-	17
Shoe maker	1/27/40	8/13/3	133
1/2 Cord wood	4/6/40	-/12/6	133
1/2 Cord Wood	4/27/40	-/8/9	133
Books for boys	5/11/40	-/7/-	152
Salmon	5/22/40	-/15/-	152
Milk	4/15/40	-/10/-	152
St. Andrew Society	7/25/40	1/-/-	152
Donation Widow Ginney	4/4/40	1/-/-	152
Patrick Brennan-goods	11/9/40	13/5/9	160
Pew rent-St. Paul Church	2/27/40	2/10/-	160
Tho. Jackson - shoes	2/27/40	5/14/4	16 0
Schooling Ann	3/11/40	-/2/6	160
Calash for Doctor	3/11/40	-/1/8	160
On Going to Chambly	9/27/40	84/-/-	152
Cotie Estate 1/3 House & yard rent (2 yrs to	5/1/40	31/16/10	30
Dr. Robinson-4 yrs for			
self and family	12/28/3		43
Gravestone lettering- grave	11/10/4	0 3/7/-	113

SUPPLIERS

	Product	Page
Appleton, L.	tintots	103- 129
Baggs, Stanley, Esq.	ground rent	148, 156
Belair & Bulley	stone	107
Bellingour, François	lime	67,121
Brennan, Patrick	mortar tubs	132
Brewster, Benj.	cement	172
Brodie, Geo.	lime	58
Bruit, Art	sand	36, 121
Burett	sand	121
Cammeron, Peter	sand	121
Cantail	ground rent	134
Carter and Cowan	cement	95
Cathers, Sam'l.	iron grates	123
Charlton	quarry	82,92
Chiheer	burrows	120
Coit & Co.	sundries	65
Cuso, Francois	sand	77, 90, 121, 131
Drummond	hay	1
Dufreen, Francis	lime	18, 24, 111, 121, 131
Farrol, Martin	sand	121
Fletcher, Geo.	sand	121
Fortie, Charles	lime	67
Fullum, John	sand, lime	18, 23, 86, 121, 131
Gerrand, T,	lime	84, 121, 1 31
Goodall, James	sand, iron poker	174
Hammond, Robert	polished hearths	163
Hilton and Baird	timber, cedar posts	58
Iervin, Duffie	lime	48
Labrash and Belair	manhole stones, lime	61
Lackie, Mrs.	shovels	1
Lagernaud, Joseph	lime	77, 121
La Peire, Joseph	stone	72
Lusong	sand	131

SUPPLIERS

	Product	Page
Manual, William	coal	115
McIntyer	brick	. 33
•		
Mosher, Pascal	sand	76, 121
Papineau	sand	76, 121
Petton, Joshua	fill earth	99
Ross, Joseph	boards	157
Contain Dishead		124
Smith, Richard	ground rent	134
Smith, William	bricks	18, 31, 70, 141
Steel, George	cement	6, 41
Stevenson, Mrs.	sand	73, 121
Sutherland and Burnett	sundries	18,59
	iron works ?	
Tulley, John	brick	41
Vaughn, Adam	bricks	33
Webster & Gates	cement	114
Whitlaw, John	sundries	18, 116, 129, 158
Wright, James	spade	1
Wurtele Jacob	quarry	65, 80, 146, 153
	ground rent	

क्षा विकास